
View or subscribe to updates for agendas, reports and minutes at 
mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk. 

All public papers are available from the calendar link to this meeting once published 

Agenda  

 

Cabinet 

  

 

 

This meeting will be held on: 

Date: Wednesday 19 April 2023 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Place: Long Room - Oxford Town Hall 

 

For further information please contact:  

Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 

 

 01865 252367  DemocraticServices@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Members of the public can attend to observe this meeting and: 

 may submit a question about any item for decision at the meeting in accordance 
with the Cabinet's rules 

 may record all or part of the meeting in accordance with the Council’s protocol 

Details of how City Councillors and members of the public may engage with this 
meeting are set out later in the agenda. Information about recording is set out later in 
the agenda and on the website 

Please contact the Committee Services Officer to submit a question; to discuss 
recording the meeting; or with any other queries.  

https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/downloads/file/1100/protocol_for_recording_at_public_meetings
https://www.oxford.gov.uk/info/20236/getting_involved_at_council_meetings


 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

  

Cabinet Members 

Councillor Susan Brown Leader, Inclusive Economy and 
Partnerships 

Councillor Ed Turner Deputy Leader (Statutory) - Finance 
and Asset Management 

Councillor Shaista Aziz Cabinet Member for Inclusive 
Communities and Culture 

Councillor Nigel Chapman Cabinet Member for Citizen Focused 
Services 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Cabinet Member for Planning and 
Housing Delivery 

Councillor Chewe Munkonge Cabinet Member for Leisure and 
Parks 

Councillor Anna Railton Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon 
Oxford and Climate Justice 

Councillor Linda Smith Cabinet Member for Housing 

Councillor Louise Upton Cabinet Member for Health and 
Transport 

Councillor Diko Walcott Cabinet Member for Safer 
Communities 

 

 

Apologies received before the publication are shown under Apologies for absence in 
the agenda. Those sent after publication will be reported at the meeting.  

 



 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Agenda 
Items to be considered at this meeting in open session (part 1) and in confidential 
session (part 2). 

Future items to be discussed by the Cabinet can be found on the Forward Plan which is 
available on the Council’s website . 

 

  Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  

2  Declarations of Interest  

3  Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

4  Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the 
Cabinet agenda 

 

5  Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

6  Items raised by Cabinet Members  

7  Scrutiny reports  

 There are no scrutiny recommendations to be reported to this meeting. 

 

 

8  Local Authority Housing Fund 9 - 36 

 Lead Member: Cabinet Member for Housing (Councillor Linda Smith)  

 The Executive Director (Communities & People) has submitted a report 
to seek project approval and delegations to enable the Council to 
proceed with entering into the national Local Authority Housing Fund 
and make available the required budget provision. 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Approve the Council becoming part of the Local Authority Housing 
Fund in order to deliver 6 new affordable homes; 

2. Recommend to Council the allocation of £2,330,320 capital 
budget from the Housing Revenue Account for the Council’s 
investment to purchase the properties as part of Local Authority 
Housing Fund; and 

3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Communities and 
People) in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing; the 

 

http://10.206.136.158/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendations. 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Head of Financial Services/Section 151 Officer; and the Head of 
Law and Governance/Monitoring Officer, to enter into agreements 
and contracts to facilitate the purchase by the Council of housing 
(to be held in the HRA) within the identified budget and within the 
project approval. 

 

9  Decisions taken under Part 9.3(b) of the Constitution 37 - 40 

 Lead Member: Leader - Inclusive Economy and Partnerships 
(Councillor Susan Brown) 

 

 The Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) has submitted a report 
asking Cabinet to note a decision taken by the Head of Paid Service 
(Chief Executive) using urgency powers delegated in Part 9.3(b) of the 
Constitution. 

Cabinet is recommended to: 

1. Note the decision taken as set out in the report. 

 

 

10  Minutes 41 - 50 

 Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to approve the minutes of 
the meeting held on 15 March 2023 as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

11  Dates of Future Meetings  

 Meetings are scheduled for the following dates: 

14 June 2023 

12 July 2023 

9 August 2023 

13 September 2023 

18 October 2023 

15 November 2023 

 

All meetings start at 6.00pm. 

 

 

 Matters Exempt from Publication  

 If Cabinet wishes to exclude the press and the public from the meeting  



 

Decisions come into effect after the latest of the expiry of the post-meeting councillor call in 
period; reconsideration of a called-in decision; or Council’s agreement of recommendatio
[...]
ndition of contentedness, healthiness and 
happiness; anything that could be said to affect a person’s quality of life, either positively 
or negatively, is likely to affect their wellbeing. 

*** Other Registrable Interests: a) any unpaid directorships b) any Body of which you are a 
member or are in a position of general control or management and to which you are 
nominated or appointed by your authority c) any Body (i) exercising functions of a public 
nature (ii) directed to charitable purposes or (iii) one of whose principal purposes includes 
the influence of public opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) of 
which you are a member or in a position of general control or management. 



 

Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

How Oxford City Councillors and members of the public can engage at 
Cabinet 

Addresses and questions by members of the public (15 minutes in total) 

Members of the public can submit questions in writing about any item for decision at the 
meeting. Questions, stating the relevant agenda item, must be received by the Head of 
Law and Governance by 9.30am two working days before the meeting (eg for a Tuesday 
meeting, the deadline would be 9.30am on the Friday before). Questions can be submitted 
either by letter or by email (to cabinet@oxford.gov.uk ). 

Answers to the questions will be provided in writing at the meeting; supplementary 
questions will not be allowed. If it is not possible to provide an answer at the meeting it will 
be included in the minutes that are published on the Council’s website within 2 working 
days of the meeting. 

The Chair has discretion in exceptional circumstances to agree that a submitted question 
or related statement (dealing with matters that appear on the agenda) can be asked 
verbally at the meeting. In these cases, the question and/or address is limited to 3 
minutes, and will be answered verbally by the Chair or another Cabinet member or an 
officer of the Council. The text of any proposed address must be submitted within the 
same timescale as questions. 

For this agenda item the Chair’s decision is final. 

 

Councillors speaking at meetings 

Oxford City councillors may, when the chair agrees, address the Cabinet on an item for 
decision on the agenda (other than on the minutes). The member seeking to make an 
address must notify the Head of Law and Governance by 9.30am at least one working day 
before the meeting, stating the relevant agenda items. An address may last for no more 
than three minutes. If an address is made, the Cabinet member who has political 
responsibility for the item for decision may respond or the Cabinet will have regard to the 
points raised in reaching its decision. 

 

Councillors speaking on Neighbourhood issues (10 minutes in total) 

Any City Councillor can raise local issues on behalf of communities directly with the 
Cabinet. The member seeking to make an address must notify the Head of Law and 
Governance by 9.30am at least one working day before the meeting, giving outline details 
of the issue. Priority will be given to those members who have not already addressed the 
Cabinet within the year and in the order received. Issues can only be raised once unless 
otherwise agreed by the Cabinet. The Cabinet’s responsibility will be to hear the issue and 
respond at the meeting, if possible, or arrange a written response within 10 working days. 

 

Items raised by Cabinet members 

Such items must be submitted within the same timescale as questions and will be for 
discussion only and not for a Cabinet decision. Any item which requires a decision of the 
Cabinet will be the subject of a report to a future meeting of the Cabinet. 

 

mailto:cabinet@oxford.gov.uk


 

 

 

To: Cabinet 

Date: 19 April 2023 

Report of: Executive Director (Communities and People) 

Title of Report:  Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) 

 

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: The report seeks project approval and delegations to 
enable the Council to proceed with entering into the 
national Local Authority Housing Fund, and make 
available the required budget provision.   

Key decision: Yes 

Cabinet Member: Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing 

Corporate Priority: Deliver more affordable housing and support thriving 
communities 

Policy Framework: Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 
2023 – 2028 

 

Recommendations: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Approve the Council becoming part of the Local Authority Housing Fund in 
order to deliver 6 new affordable homes; 

2. Recommend to Council, the allocation of £2,330,320 capital budget from the 
Housing Revenue Account, for the Council’s investment to purchase the 
properties as part of Local Authority Housing Fund; 

3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Communities and People) in 
consultation with; the Cabinet Member for Housing; the Head of Financial 
Services/Section 151 Officer; and the Head of Law and 
Governance/Monitoring Officer, to enter into agreements and contracts to 
facilitate the purchase by the Council of housing (to be held in the HRA) 
within the identified budget and within the project approval. 

 

  

9

Agenda Item 8



 

Appendices 

Appendix 1 Local Housing Authority Fund Prospectus and 
Guidance 

Appendix 2 Risk Register 

Appendix 3 (Confidential) Memorandum of Understanding 

 

Introduction  

1. The Department for Levelling Up, Housing, and Communities (DLUHC) has 
launched a national £500m Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) to support local 
authorities in providing accommodation to Ukrainian and Afghan families settled in 
the UK legally under various government schemes following the respective conflicts 
that have occurred in their countries.  

2. Oxford City Council has been identified as a Council in scope for this funding and 
was recently successful in a proposal to DLUHC to purchase 6 properties. As a 
condition of the fund, Local Authorities will need to meet part of the funding to 
purchase the properties, with the rest provided as grant from the fund.   

3. The Local Authority Housing Fund will help the Council achieve its corporate 
priorities, to deliver more affordable housing and support thriving communities, and 
allow us to access funding to both address the immediate pressures of supporting 
refugee communities to find permanent accommodation, as well as adding to our 
stock of council housing for the future. 

4. This report seeks Cabinet approval to join the LAHF and to recommend to Council 
approval of the necessary capital budget to purchase the homes, and the 
necessary delegated powers to complete the acquisitions.  

Background to Local Authority Housing Fund 

5. The UK has welcomed over 150,000 people from Ukraine through the Ukraine 
Family Scheme and Homes for Ukraine Scheme since the start of the war. In 
Oxford City, under the Homes for Ukraine scheme alone, there are approximately 
400 guests across approximately 210 addresses including a large number of 
children (numbers as of March 2023). 

6. These efforts come after welcoming around 23,000 Afghans nationally, of whom c. 
9,200 are living in bridging hotel accommodation. Locally, Oxford City Council has 
supported 45 families under other refugee resettlements from Syria, Afghanistan 
and other countries and in doing so successfully making Oxford their home.  

7. As the war in Ukraine continues and households continue to settle, there is a 
growing need to increase the housing options available. There is also need to 
support larger Afghan families in the bridging hotels to find settled family homes to 
move to.  

8. Ensuring housing options for refugees moving to the City is aligned to the Council’s 
broader goals of increasing affordable housing options for all those in housing need 
in Oxford. Refugee households face the same challenges as the broader 

10



population of the City, with an expensive private rented sector and high demand for 
social housing with long waits for offers. As outlined in the Council’s new Housing, 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy the Council has plans to tackle these 
challenges, and as part of this tailored plans for housing refugees.  

9. Access into the private rented sector will be the most important option for many 
refugee households.  Work across Oxfordshire is underway to support access into 
the sector with support with deposits and rent in advance, but the opportunity from 
LAHF is that it will allow the Council to purchase 6 properties to offer as affordable 
social housing for Ukrainian and Afghan refugees. 

Local Authority Housing Fund investment  

10. The Government announced the creation of the LAHF fund at the end of the last 
year. The objectives of the fund are to support areas with housing pressures which 
have welcomed substantial numbers of Ukrainian and Afghan refugees. This is so 
these areas are not disadvantaged by increased pressures from these arrivals on 
the existing housing and homelessness systems. It will also help to mitigate the 
expected increased pressures on local authority resources which arise from the 
eligible household’s sponsorship/family placements/bridging accommodation 
arrangements come to an end, by increasing the provision of affordable housing 
available to support these groups. 

11. Therefore the fund will help to reduce emergency, temporary and bridging 
accommodation costs. The fund also brings the benefit that once the household 
chooses to move on from the accommodation, the unit will return to the Council’s 
housing stock for re-letting open to anyone in general need, so able to meet wider 
housing need into the future.  

12. Following the invite to put forward a bid, the Council entered talks with DLUHC and 
drew up plans for what could be delivered. All properties delivered through the fund 
have to be exchanged on by ‘best endeavours’ November 2023 due t
[...]
ling
completed in consultation 
with Council's financial 
services team and HRA 
provision planned for.

21/03/23

Ongoing 80%

Market fluctuations
Property market increases 
substantially Threat Property price rise 

Local property prices 
increase beyond budgeted 
allowance Accept

21/03/23

Stephen 
Cohen 3 3 3 2 6 3 2

Financial modelling builds in
contingency allowances for 
market increases. 
Properties are to be 
delivered by November 
2023

21/03/23

Not yet 
started 0%

Adverse public 
opinion/media 
intervention

Negative publicity generated
from investing in properties Threat

Negatve publicity from OCC 
entering into Fund Reputational damage Avoid

21/03/23 Stephen 
Cohen 2 3 2 1 2 2 1

National awareness of  
Ukraine & Afghan issues & 
positive financial gain

21/03/23 Not yet 
started 0%

Not entering into fund
Decision to not enter into 
the fund Opportunity Deciding not enter fund

Not realising beneftis of 
property acquisition & 
reputational damage Avoid

21/03/23 Stephen 
Cohen 4 3 3 3 9 1 1

Report sets out rational for 
entering into fund

21/03/23
In Progress 50%

Current TargetGross

Risk Register

Local Authority Housing Fund

As at: 06.04.23

35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

To: 

Date: 

 

Cabinet 

19 April 2023 

Report of: Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) 

Title of Report:  Decisions taken under Part 9.3(b) of the Constitution 

  

Summary and recommendations 

Purpose of report: Council is asked to note the decision taken by the Head of 
Paid Service using the urgency powers delegated in Part 
9.3(b) of the Constitution.  

Recommendation: That Cabinet resolves to: 

1. Note the decision taken as set out in the report. 

 

Appendices 

None 

 

Introduction and background 

1. This report updates Cabinet on a decision taken by the Head of Paid Service (Chief 
Executive) using the urgency powers delegated in Part 9.3(b) of the Council’s 
Constitution. 

2. Where urgency powers are used the Constitution re
[...]
r 
28 days in accordance with the Local Authority (Executive 
Arrangements) Regulations. The matter was included on the 
Forward Plan on 16th March 2023 and a special urgency notice 
served on the Chair of Scrutiny on the same day. 

The decision may not therefore be made by the Chief Executive 
until 24 March 2023.  

The decision is subject to the usual call-in rules and so the 
contract with the supplier may not be entered into until 29 March 
2023 at the earliest. 

Reasons for 
decision 

If a decision is not taken with urgency, Microsoft will apply the 
April pricing, which has a 9% uplift on 2022/3 values. If an 
annual contract is taken out, the increase in cost will be in the 
region of £40,000 compared to the three-year cost, plus an uplift 
of 9%. 

Alternative 
options 
considered: 

1. Follow the regular process – this would cost the Council 
upwards of £120,000 (circa 10% of the contract value) over 
three years.  

2. Approve an annual contract through the Head of Service (as 
the value would be below £500,000) – this would cost an 
additional £40,000 to the Council. 

Wards 
significantly 
affected 

None 

 

Financial issues 

5. The decision was made in order for the Council to take advantage of a £120,000 
saving over the life of the three-year contract, when compared to awarding an annual 
contract only. 

6. The expenditure of £1,107,123.21 was accounted for in the budget agreed by Council 
on 16 February 2023.  

Legal issues 

7. Decisions reserved to Cabinet are set out in Part 4.5 of the Council’s Constitution. 
The urgency and emergency powers of the Head of Paid Service are set out in Part 
9.3 of the Council’s Constitution. The responsibilities for budget decisions are set out 
in Part 18.8 of the Council’s Constitution.  
 
 
 
 

 

39



Report author Alice Courtney 

Job title Committee and Member Services Manager 
(Interim Acting) 

Service area or department Law and Governance 

Telephone  01865 529834 

e-mail  acourtney@oxford.gov.uk 

 

Background Papers: None 

 

40



 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Cabinet 

on Wednesday 15 March 2023  

 

Cabinet members present: 

Councillor Brown Councillor Turner 

Councillor Aziz Councillor Chapman 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Munkonge 

Councillor Railton Councillor Linda Smith 

Councillor Upton Councillor Walcott 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Tom Bridgman, Executive Director (Development) 
Tristan Carlyle, Ecology and Biodiversity Officer 
Richard Doney, Scrutiny Officer 
Marcia Ecclestone, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Stephen Gabriel, Executive Director (Communities and People) 
Caroline Green, Chief Executive 
Emma Gubbins, Corporate Asset Lead 
Nigel Kennedy, Head of Financial Services 
Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Nerys Parry, Head of Housing 
Amie Rickatson, Strategy & Service Development Manager 
Dave Scholes, Affordable Housing Supply Corporate Lead 
Mish Tullar, Head of Corporate Strategy 
Jane Winfield, Head of Corporate Property 
Christopher Wood, Corporate Asset Manager 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 

Also present: 

Councillor Dr Christopher Smowton, Chair of Scrutiny 
Councillor Jemima Hunt, Chair of the Climate & Environment Panel 
 

Apologies: 

No apologies were received.  

123. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

None. 

41

Agenda Item 10



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

124. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Cabinet 
agenda  

None. 

125. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None.  

126. Items raised by Cabinet Members  

None. 

127. Scrutiny reports  

Councillor Dr Smowton, Chair of the Scrutiny Committee, presented the reports and 
recommendations of Scrutiny Committee and the Housing & Homelessness Panel 
which had met on 13 March. 

The Scrutiny Committee had made three recommendations in relation to the Corporate 
Business Plan 2023, which were all accepted.  These
[...]
4 of the report), and 
c) Meadow Lane, Iffley (referenced in paragraphs 35 to 49 of the report); 

 
2. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development), in consultation with 

the Executive Director (Communities and People); the Cabinet Member for Housing; 
the Head of Financial Services/Section 151 Officer; and the Head of Law and 
Governance/Monitoring Officer, to finalise the scheme design and financial 
appraisals and enter into agreements and contracts to facilitate the agreed 
purchase by the Council of the affordable housing (to be held in the HRA) and any 
associated land, within the identified budget, for the provision of the affordable 
housing (111 affordable homes) on the Oxford North development, within the 
project approval; 
 

3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Communities and People) in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning and Housing Delivery; the 
Cabinet Member for Housing; the Head of Financial Services/Section 151 Officer 
and the Head of Law and Governance/Monitoring Officer to finalise the scheme 
design and financial appraisals and enter into agreements and contracts to facilitate 
the purchase by the Council of the social rent and shared ownership homes (to be 
held in the HRA) and any associated land, within the identified budget and within 
this project approval for Goose Green, Wolvercote (16 affordable homes); 

 
4. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development), in consultation with 

the Cabinet Member for Finance and Asset Management; the Head of Financial 
Services/Section 151 Officer; and the Head of Law and Governance/Monitoring 

43



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Officer, to approve the final terms and enter into the transfer in relation to Goose 
Green from the General Fund to OCHL; 

 
5. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Development), in consultation with 

the Executive Director (Communities and People); the Cabinet Member for Hou
[...]
e Council 
prioritised the protection of mature trees, wherever possible.  The Cabinet Member for 
Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice, Councillor Anna Railton, responded that there 
was a balance which needed to be reached in preserving mature trees whilst still being 
able to deliver on the Council’s priority to provide more, affordable housing: it was the 
role of the planning process and the planning committee to determine where that 
balance was. 

Councillor Railton summarised that the first key step in developing the strategy would 
be to establish a steering group involving stakeholders, and noting the recommendation 
of scrutiny to include Oxford University’s Biodiversity Network and Healthy Ecosystem 
Restoration in Oxfordshire (HERO).  There would then need to be an exercise to 
evaluate a baseline and identify the most pressing issues.  The report set out 
suggested key areas of focus, which included maximising the biodiversity value of land 
under the Council’s control; supporting other organisations to do the same; and 
improving public access to nature within the city.  Work would also include auditing the 
eight sites of special scientific interest (SSSI) and 66 other sites protected by various 
local designations. 

46



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

Cabinet heard that the intention was for the strategy to become an inspiring vision for 
the city as a whole which would go beyond the Council’s own land ownership to include 
other landowners and their biodiversity aspirations for their land. 

In discussion it was suggested that biodiversity of waterways; tree planting strategies 
and the planting of trees providing food; and the implementation, maintenance and 
monitoring of biodiversity net gain sites might also be included within the work.  
Correction was also provided in respect of paragraph 11, which erroneously referred to 
glyphosate as a pesticide rather than a herbicide.  In response to a question as to how
[...]
e 
lists of annual flag flying and bell ringing commitments and approval for a minor 
amendment to the Oxford City Council Protocol for Flag Flying and Bell Ringing. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

1. Agree the List of Annual Flag Flying Commitments attached at Appendix A to the 
report; 
 

2. Agree the List of Annual Bell Ringing Commitments attached at Appendix B to the 
report; and 

 

3. Approve the minor amendment to the Oxford City Council Protocol for Flag Flying 
and Bell Ringing set out in Appendix C to the report. 

136. Minutes  

Cabinet resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2023 as 
a true and accurate record. 

137. Dates of Future Meetings  

19 April 2023 

14 June 2023 

12 July 2023 

9 August 2023 

48



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

13 September 2023 

18 October 2023 

All meetings start at 6pm. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.33 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 19 April 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 
 

49



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

51

Agenda Item 12
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	8 Local Authority Housing Fund
	Appendix 1 - Local Authority Housing Fund Prospectus
	Appendix 2 - Risk Register

	9 Decisions taken under Part 9.3(b) of the Constitution
	10 Minutes
	12 Local Authority Housing Fund - Appendix 3



Minutes of the meeting


 

Minutes of a meeting of the  

Cabinet 

on Wednesday 19 April 2023  

 

Cabinet members present: 

Councillor Brown Councillor Turner 

Councillor Aziz Councillor Chapman 

Councillor Hollingsworth Councillor Munkonge 

Councillor Railton Councillor Linda Smith 

Councillor Upton Councillor Walcott 

Officers present for all or part of the meeting:  

Stephen Cohen, Refugee and Resettlement Manager 
Rhian Davies, Interim Head of Law and Governance 
Stephen Gabriel, Executive Director (Communities and People) 
Caroline Green, Chief Executive 
Emma Lund, Committee and Member Services Officer 
Jonathan Malton, Committee and Member Services Manager 
Nerys Parry, Head of Housing 
Richard Wood, Housing Strategy and Needs Manager 

Apologies: 

 
No apologies were received.  

138. Addresses and Questions by Members of the Public  

None. 

139. Councillor Addresses on any item for decision on the Cabinet 
agenda  

None. 

140. Councillor Addresses on Neighbourhood Issues  

None.  

141. Items raised by Cabinet Members  

Councillor Anna Railton, Cabinet Member for Zero Carbon Oxford and Climate Justice, 
reported on the Construction, Logistics and Community Safety (CLOCS) standard: a 
national industry standard which aimed to improve the safety of construction vehicle 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

journeys.  Councillor Railton explained that it was the Council’s intention to become a 
CLOCS champion. 

Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Cabinet Member for Planning & Housing Delivery, drew 
attention to two elements within his portfolio area which could be used to enable the 
Council to show its support for the CLOCS principles.   

Firstly, the Local Planning Authority was required to issue conditions for Construction 
Traffic Management Plans (CTMPs) on major applications, and there was potential to 
include within such conditions wording which sought to make the principles of the 
CLOCS scheme as binding as possible on those undertaking construction within the 
city. This would require consultation with Oxfordshire County Council as the Highways 
Authority; however, the County Council had not so far raised any objections to the 
principles.   

Secondly, whilst the Council’s housing development company, OX Place, was not itself 
a contractor it did collaborate with operators which used the types of vehicles covered 
by the CLOCS standard.  OX Place had indicated that it would be very keen to endorse 
the standard and sign up to its principles. 

142. Scrutiny reports  

There were no scrutiny recommendations to be reported to the meeting. 

143. Local Authority Housing Fund  

The Executive Director (Communities & People) had submitted a report to seek project 
approval and delegations to enable the Council to proceed with entering into the 
national Local Authority Housing Fund (LAHF) and to make available the required 
budget provision.  The LAHF was a national fund to support local authorities in 
providing accommodation to Ukranian and Afghan families settled in the UK under 
various government schemes following the respective conflicts which had occurred in 
their countries. As a condition of the fund, local authorities were required to meet part of 
the funding required to purchase properties to provide new affordable homes: the 
remainder would be provided as grant from the fund. 

The proposed agreement with the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and 
Communities would enable the Council to purchase six properties to offer as affordable 
social housing for Ukranian and Afghan refugee families, thereby helping to reduce 
emergency, temporary and bridging accommodation costs.   

Councillor Linda Smith, Cabinet Member for Housing, reported that entering into the 
agreement reflected the Council’s values a City of Sanctuary.  It would allow the 
Council an opportunity to welcome Ukranian and Afghan refugees into the community, 
allowing them to contribute to life in Oxford and providing a life-changing opportunity for 
the individual families who would receive the tenancies.  It would also be very beneficial 
for the Council in that it would allow the Council to receive grant funding of c£1.1 million 
in return for an investment of c£1.2 million.  Once the properties were purchased the 
Council would become the owner, and this would provide a source of rental income to 
the Council.  Once the initial tenancy had ended the properties would become part of 
the Council’s regular housing stock, available for allocation to eligible applicants on the 
housing register. 

Cabinet resolved to: 



Oxford City Council, Town Hall, St Aldate’s Oxford OX1 1BX 

1. Approve the Council becoming part of the Local Authority Housing Fund in order 
to deliver 6 new affordable homes; 
 

2. Recommend to Council the allocation of a £2,330,320 capital budget from the 
Housing Revenue Account for the Council’s investment to purchase the properties 
as part of Local Authority Housing Fund; and 

 
3. Delegate authority to the Executive Director (Communities & People) in 

consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing; the Head of Financial 
Services/Section 151 Officer; and the Head of Law and Governance/Monitoring 
Officer, to enter into agreements and contracts to facilitate the purchase by the 
Council of housing (to be held in the HRA) within the identified budget and within 
the project approval. 

144. Decisions taken under Part 9.3(b) of the Constitution  

The Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) had submitted a report asking Cabinet to 
note a decision taken by the Head of Paid Service (Chief Executive) using urgency 
powers delegated in Part 9.3(b) of the Constitution. 

Cabinet resolved to: 

1. Note the decision taken as set out in the report. 

145. Minutes  

Cabinet resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2023 as a 
true and accurate record. 

146. Dates of Future Meetings  

14 June 2023 
12 July 2023 
9 August 2023 
13 September 2023 
18 October 2023 
15 November 2023 
 
All meetings start at 6.00 pm. 

 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.15 pm 

 

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Wednesday 14 June 2023 

 

When decisions take effect: 
Cabinet: after the call-in and review period has expired 
Planning Committees: after the call-in and review period has expired and the formal 

decision notice is issued 
All other committees: immediately. 
Details are in the Council’s Constitution. 


